plan to pay any cash dividends on our Class A Ordinary Shares in the foreseeable future. We currently intend to retain most, if not all,
of our available
funds and any future earnings to operate and expand our business.

We are an exempted company
with limited liability incorporated in the Cayman Islands. We may rely on dividends from our subsidiaries in China for our cash requirements,
including any payment of dividends to our shareholders. PRC regulations may restrict the ability of our PRC subsidiaries to pay dividends
to us. If we pay any dividends on our Ordinary
Shares, As a holding company, we will be dependent on receipt of funds from the subsidiaries.
Cash dividends on our Ordinary Shares, if any, will be paid in U.S. dollars.

44

CAPITALIZATION

The following table
 sets forth the capitalization of the Company on an unaudited pro forma consolidated basis as of December 31, 2022, after giving
 effect to the Business

Combination. For a more detailed discussion on our pro forma financials please see Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Information from pages F-37 to F-44 in this
prospectus.

   Historical   Pro Forma

As of December 31, 2022 for SunCar and as of March 31, 2023 for GBRG   SunCar   GBRG   Consolidation
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,200   $ 13   $ 15,241
Cash and investment held in Trust Account   -   18,788   -
Short-term borrowings   74,653   -   74,653
Amounts due to related parties, current   45,564   460   45,564
Note payable – related party   -   1,499   -
Ordinary shares, subject to possible redemption   -   18,788   -
Total shareholders’ deficit   (5,284)   (4,291)   (13,463)
Non-controlling interests   42,060   -   42,060
Total capitalization   $ 156,993   $ 16,456   $ 148,814

In addition, you should read
the “Use of Proceeds” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
sections in this prospectus.

DILUTION

The sale of our Class A Ordinary
 Shares to GYBL and GEM Investor pursuant to the GEM Warrant and GEM Agreement, respectively, will have a dilutive impact on our

shareholders.
In addition, the lower our stock price is at the time we exercise our right to sell shares to GEM Investor pursuant to the GEM Agreement,
the more Class A Ordinary Shares
we will have to issue to GEM Investor pursuant to the GEM Agreement and our existing shareholders would